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any redrem l eellt at Madras and Coim*
batorc stations for lookiDg ioto the comp' laints o f the passengers and the public. If so, wbat action baa been taken.

SHRl MADHAVRAO SC IN D IA : Sir,
Madras does not com e within the purview

, o f this question, but 1 wtir cerUtnly inform the hon. Member.

SH R l P. K O LA N D A IV ELU  : Sir, 1 ap p ­
reciate the Railway D epanm eni for having grievances cells in order to receive c o c ^ -
laints in Bangalore and other places. At the same time I want to know from the Hon.
Minister one thing. Even in respect o f ibe O vfl Aviation Department, we see sugges>
tk>o boxes are put up inside the aircraft.
But in the trains we do not sec any sugget*
tion box or a com plaints box inside the bogie. The passengers rushing to the trains may be coming at the eleventh hour, they may not be able to find any time to make com plainls to the Station Master or to the cell. If any complaint boxes are put up tnskSe the bcgie. that will be well and good for the pasaengers because they are travelling for hours together. Supposing there is a complaint, et best they can m ake it insjde the bogie itself and they can put it inside the box. I would like to know whether an on-the<«pot decision will be taken on a comp*
laint, suppoaing it is put up in the com plaint box inside the bogie.

SHRl MADHAVRAO SC IN D IA : Sir. ihe Hon. Member's suggestion will be kept in mind. Nobody com plains just like that.
The cause o f complaint arises after the journey is uiKSertaken. So, the person rushing to the train is not rushing there with the complaint in hand, at that particular point o f time.

SH R l P. K O L ^N D A IV E L U  : T o provide facilities is o f paramount importance.

Pregaaocy deaths

* S 0 9 . SH R IM A TI M A D H U R E E  SIN G H  :
Wilt tbe MioiMcr o f HEALTH A N D
FA M ILY W ELFARE b« pleaw d to
•U (e : #

(a) whether the humber o f pregnancy
 ̂ deaths o f women in India every year it higher than in other countries; and

■
(b) if so, the facts' in this regard.

* .  ̂ -
THE M INISTER O F STATE IN

THE M IN ISTR Y  O F HEALTH A N D
FAM ILY W ELFARE (K U M A R l SA^O J KHAPARDE) : (a) and (b). Accordix^ to W HO (1 9 8 4 > 8 3 ) data* India has a Maternal
M oru lity  Rate o f  3 -4  per 1 0 0 0  live births.
While these figures are higher than the corresponding figures in som e other countries, they are lower than that in other countries.

[Trans fa/ioit}

SHRIM ATI MADHUREE  SIN G H  :
Mr. Speaker, Sir, the H on. Minister’s reply
b not clear. In her reply to my question regarding the number o f pregnancy deaths o f women in lod ia . she has stated that the maternal m oru lity rate is 3 to 4 per 1000 live births, which does not seem to be correct In the rural areas thousands of women are dying and in tbe city slum s also many women die due to malnutrttion. Has any survey been conducted in this regard ?

THE M INISTER OF HUMAN  R E ­
SO URCE DEVELOPM ENT A N D  M IN IS­
TER O F HEALTH A N D  FAM ILY W E L ­
FARE (SH R l P .V . NARA SIM H A  RAO ) :
1 would have certainly given all the d eu ils about other countries from the W HO publications but 1 thought this is not a proper thing to do on ‘ the floor o f Parlia-

. ment. I can assure the H on. Members that I have the list with m e. We are somewhere in the middle. There are countries where maternal mortality rate is much higher than ours and there are countries where it ii much lower than ours. So. this is the in fonnatioo we have from the W HO .

So far as we can see, I can certainly list out what steps that are being taken In this respect. But if it is said , thousands are dying. Y es, thousands are dying. 3 -4 .pCT thousand would mean that thouiands are dying. S o , I don’t think there is any difference o f opinion between the H on .
Member and me, Sir.
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[Translatioml

. SHRIM ATI MADHUREE  ‘ SINGH ; I
also want to know in which couotries the rate o f maternal mortality is lower and in which countries it Is higher ?

SH R l P* V. NARA SIM H A  RAO I
will send it in writing, it is not proper to meotiOD the names of ̂ hose countries here.
If the H on. Speaker permits me, I can reveal the names here.

M R. SPEAKER : You may send will add to her knowledge.

it; it

PROF. N IR M A LA  K U M A R I SH A K -
T .\W A T : Mr. Speaker. Sir. motherhood
b the greatest boon of G od , but, unfortunately, thoosands o f women in the rural areas die during pregnancy or at the time o f child birth. I think that no record o f it is available with the Departn^nt o f Health. 1 want to know from the H oo. Minister whether in order to maintain a record and to control maternal mortality, the State Governments will appoint Health Extension Officers on the line o f Agricultural Extension OfBcers who are appointed for the develop^
ment of the rural areas. Will the Centre give necessary instructions- and assistance for this purpose so that proper records are kept and everyone is blessed with m other­
hood. What are the view s o f the H on.
Minister in this regard ?

SH R l P.V. NARA SIM H A RAO : Yes,
Sir. we are instructing the State Govern>
ments only in this regard but also in the case o f other diseases about which the records are also not com plete and it is essential tc do so for which constant efTorts are being m ade.

[EttiUsh]
■

SH R l N . VENK ATA RATNAM : Sir, let us leave the other countries. As far as India is concerned, what is the percentage o f infant m orulity rate and maternal mortality rale 7 Secondly, what is the main reason for it ? What are the steps that are being taken by the Government ? Fourthly, it it not the fact that due to negligence o f the M edical • Department, due to lack o f medicines, the mortality rate is very high 7

SH R l P. V. NARA SIM H A  RAO  : Sir,
taking the last question first, my observation is— I cannot ^ b stantiate it by actual facts and perhaps the same is the observation o f the Hon. Member a lso— that it is lack o f facilities which is the main culprit. Where there is facility available, it is quite possible that at some places, the doctor or <hc nurse or A .N .M . etc.. are not really attending to their job. That is something which, we find in many other job s, in respect of many persons doing many other joba. But here, the main thing is that the facility itself is not available.

I have already given the Itigures— 3-4 per one thousand population happens to be the rate in India. ] don*t think, there is anything m o re .,.

SH R l N . VENKATA RATNAM :
What are the steps taken ?

SH R l P. V. N AR A SIM H A  R A O : That
would take a little tinrK. 1 have a long list of steps that are being taken. If you wish, I can tend a copy o f slept to the H on.
Member.

Koods allowed for ftBmliliiaa of reftld«fK'r«
of ufficrrs of lodiaa Airlincf

•3 1 1 .  SH R l BANW ARILAL BAIRW A ;
W'ill the Minister o f CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Indian Airlines provides a sum ranging between Rs. 7 0 .0 0 0 /- to Rs. 9 0 ,0 0 0 / - for furnishing o f residential houses o f its officers ;

(b) if so, what are the rules in this regard: and '

(c) whether this anK>unt it recoverable from the officers concerned 7

THE M INISTER OF STATE OF
THE M INISTRY O F CIVIL
AVIATION (SH R l M G D IS H TYTLER):
(a) and (b). Indian Airlines, tike st>me other public sector undertakings, provides rmmetary assistaiKe to its executives and senior ofTlccrs for furnishing tbeii

